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v.






Docket No. 2015-0185-DOC
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
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D E C I S I O N
David Philip Smith, Grievant, filed a grievance against his employer, the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources (“DNR”), Respondent, on August 14, 2014, protesting the termination of his employment.  The grievance statement provides: “WV DNR dismissed me on 08/12/2014 without just cause and due process.” The relief requested was “Reinstatement to my job and to be made whole in every way.” 

As authorized by W. Va. Code ( 6C-2-4(a)(4), the grievance was filed directly to level three of the grievance process.  A level three hearing was held before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge on February 11, 2015, at the Grievance Board(s Charleston office.  Grievant appeared pro se.
  Respondent was represented by William R. Valentino, Assistant Attorney General.  Parties were provided the opportunity to present proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  This case became mature for decision on March 10, 2015, the deadline for the submission of the parties' proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law proposals.

Synopsis
Grievant was terminated from his employment with the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources. Respondent avers that Grievant misused his public position evading recognized bidding procedures; had direct or indirect personal interest in contracts he awarded and conspired to cause the state to pay a higher price for equipment and services.  Grievant alleges his dismissal lacked just cause and due process.  Respondent has met its burden of proof in this case by a preponderance of the evidence and demonstated that Grievant engaged in gross misconduct.  This grievance is DENIED.
After a detailed review of the entire record, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge makes the following Findings of Fact.

Findings of Fact
1. Grievant was employed by the West Virginia Division of Natural Resources Wildlife Resources Section (“DNR/WRS”) as an Engineering Technician.  As such, Grievant’s duties primarily involved the contracting for and management of DNR/WRS recreational and infrastructural construction projects, repairs and capital improvements.
2. Grievant has been employed with the State of West Virginia for nearly twenty-four years.  He has been performing assigned duties for Respondent for approximately 18 years.  Among the duties performed by Grievant is maintenance and construction manager for various DNR projects.  Grievant’s level of fiscal dollar authority varies but the transaction level most recognized is $2,500 per transaction, with a maximum of $25,000 threshold for one vendor per twelve-month period. 
3. In or around July 2012, Zack Brown accepted employment with Respondent DNR/WRS as an Environmental Resources Program Manager and as such became Grievant’s direct supervisor.

4. Grievant and his Supervisor Zack Brown share office space (work out of the same office with individual space).
5. In or around the fall of 2012, Mr. Brown noticed Grievant had submitted several State of West Virginia Purchasing Card (“p-card”) receipts from a contracting company known as J. Klaus Industrial, with a business address in Kenna, West Virginia.
6. Grievant was duly authorized to make purchases via an agency p-card. Further, he had been made aware of rules and regulations governing his use of State funds.  See records of Grievant’s ethic and purchasing card training.  R Ex 2.  
7. Program Manager Brown (Grievant’s supervisor), who was aware that Grievant resided in Kenna, West Virginia, asked Grievant if he was familiar with J. Klaus Industrial.  Grievant’s reply to Brown’s inquiry was akin to “they are a good bunch and do good work.”
8. Between the end of 2012 and into February 2013, Brown noticed additional p-card receipts from J. Klaus Industrial were submitted by Grievant.  Brown became concerned that DNR/WRS would exceed the West Virginia State Purchasing Division’s permitted $25,000 limit on single vendors performing similar work at similar facilities during a rolling calendar year (without such projects being competitively bid). 
9. Brown advised Grievant of his concern and directed Grievant not to exceed this limit with J. Klaus Industrial.
10. In or around March 2013, Grievant submitted additional p-card receipts for work performed by J. Klaus Industrial.  Brown requested Respondent’s accountant Emily Fleck to investigate whether the total purchases for work performed by J. Klaus Industrial exceeded the $25,000 limit in a one-year period.
11. Program Manager Brown made additional inquiry regarding J. Klaus Industrial.  Mr. Brown discovered that the p-card expenditures to J. Klaus Industrial had exceeded the permissible limit and that J. Klaus Industrial was a sole proprietorship belonging to a person named Jordan Smith.
12. On March 21, 2013, Brown confronted Grievant with this information and directed that Grievant cease doing business with J. Klaus Industrial.
13. Brown asked Grievant if he was related to Jordan Smith, sole proprietor of J. Klaus Industrial, to which Grievant replied “maybe, there are a lot of Smiths out there.”  Brown further asked if Grievant’s son was named Jordan Smith, to which Grievant replied in the affirmative.  Finally, Brown asked if the Jordan Smith, who is the sole proprietor of J. Klaus Industrial, was his son to which Grievant also replied in the affirmative.
14. Brown advised Grievant that the matter would have to be reported to higher authorities within DNR.  Grievant informed Brown that J. Klaus Industrial was also currently in the process of repairing a hand rail on a boat slide in Chapmanville, West Virginia, and Brown permitted the completion of this project.
15. On March 22, 2013, DNR/WRS accountant Emily Fleck informed DNR p-card coordinator Michael Bryant of possible fraudulent charges, and requested Grievant’s p-card privileges be suspended.
16. Respondent conducted and/or authorized a one-year review of all Grievant’s p-card transactions and discovered additional purchases with a second vendor, JD Mowing and Maintenance, with a business address which was the same as J. Klaus Industrial.
17. Respondent discovered that the business address for both J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance was also Grievant’s home address.
18. Respondent contacted the office of the West Virginia State Auditor to report the situation and the investigation was passed to the West Virginia Commission on Special Investigations (“CSI”) at that time.  Respondent provided documentation to CSI, and an investigation was initiated by CSI agents Carl Hammons and James Powers.
19. During this initial investigatory phase, Program Manager Brown assumed all of Grievant’s duties supervising ongoing construction projects.  Grievant was directed to conduct activities which did not involve contracting for construction services.  
20. In the course of his supervision of projects, Brown made contact with Roger Poling from the Tygart Valley Conservation District at which time Brown learned that Grievant had made purchases of equipment disguised as equipment rentals.
21. Poling advised that Grievant had directed him to make payments for two man-lifts under agreements brokered by Grievant as rental agreements, but which were in fact purchase agreements.
22. On June 18, 2013, Brown was informed that Grievant had been arrested for attempting to sell one of the state-owned man-lifts to an undercover West Virginia State Trooper.  This information caused Respondent to launch an in-depth internal investigation into the prior five years of Grievant’s purchasing practices.
23. During this secondary investigation, it was discovered that Grievant also brokered a deal with Bosley Rental and Supply in association with his son, Jordan Smith, to purchase a Bo-Mag vibratory roller that Grievant had rented for use at a DNR/WRS construction project.  At all relevant times, the vibratory roller was rented by Respondent and was on-site at the DNR/WRS construction project.
24. Grievant originally rented the vibratory roller at the price of $2,350 per month from Bosley Rental and Supply, in or around February 2012, for work at a construction project on the DNR/WRS Palestine Fish Hatchery.
25. Grievant continued to rent the vibratory roller from Bosley Rental and Supply through May 27, 2012; however, Grievant also negotiated a purchase of the vibratory roller for J. Klaus Industrial for a price of $10,000.  Grievant did not notify Respondent of this secondary arrangement for Jordan Smith to purchase the vibratory roller.
26. On or around August 8, 2012, J. Klaus Industrial did in fact purchase the vibratory roller from Bosley Rental and Supply for $10,000, which was then rented to Respondent for a fee of $2,500 per month.
27. Grievant processed payment to J. Klaus Industrial for four months rental of the vibratory roller at a rate of $2,500 per month beginning for the period of May 1, 2012, and ending August 30, 2012.
   J. Klaus Industrial received a total of $10,000 in rental payments for the vibratory roller from Respondent.  Therefore, in the time period it made rental payments to J. Klaus Industrial, DNR/WRS paid the total cost of the purchase of the vibratory roller, but the ownership passed to J. Klaus Industrial.
28. During all relevant time periods, Grievant failed to advise Respondent of his son’s interest in J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance.  Nor did he reveal the familial connection between himself and the companies doing business as J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance prior to direct confrontation with the information. 

29. By a letter dated June 26, 2013, Grievant was suspended without pay pursuant to applicable provisions the Division of Personnel Rules and Regulations, W. Va. Code R. § 143-1-1 et seq. (2012)
 and advised that an internal investigation into his alleged wrongdoing was being initiated.  In relevant part the document specifically states:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm in writing your verbal suspension without pay on June 21, 2013 from your position of Engineering Technician with the Division of Natural Resources (DNR) Wildlife Resources Section pending the outcome of an internal investigation. This personnel action is being taken in accordance with subsections 12.3 of the Administrative Rule of the West Virginia Division of Personnel, W. Va. Code R. 143-1-1 et seq. (2012). This suspension is a result of criminal proceedings initiated against you in the Magistrate Court of Kanawha County and the misconduct alleged therein. More specifically, you have been charged with felonious embezzlement in an attempted sale of property acquired with the use of state funds while on work time in a state vehicle as set forth in the attached criminal complaint in violation of W. Va. Code 61-3-20. The purpose of the internal investigation is to determine whether you have violated any laws or policies in the course of your state employment and, if so, to determine the degree of discipline warranted, up to and including dismissal.

G Ex 1.

30. Grievant was on unpaid suspension for a year.  Grievant did not grievance this suspension.  
31. Pursuant to a May 28, 2014 notice, correspondence sent to Grievant, a predetermination conference was scheduled for June 16, 2014, at Respondent’s South Charleston Office.  See G Ex 1.  This meeting, pursuant to the written correspondence, was to provide Grievant opportunity to respond to the tentative conclusion that Grievant should be dismissed for misconduct.  Further specified by the May 28, 2014, notice, was the information that Respondent was of the belief that Grievant was in violation of policy and procedure and “issued a series of requisitions to avoid bidding procedures;” “used his public position for private gain; had personal interest in contracts you directly awarded; conspired to cause the state to pay a higher price for equipment rental.”  

32. Grievant provided Respondent with a twenty-seven page response dated June 29, 2014. The document states “RE: THE PREDETERMINATION CONFERERENCE REGARDING DAVID SMITH AND THE ALLEGATIONS OF DOCUMENTED VIOLATION OF DNR AND STATE POLICIES. RESPONSES SUBMITTED IN EXPLANATION” (all caps and bold on original).  G Ex 3.  
33. The document, among other information, provided Grievant’s response to then pending allegations and charges of misconduct.  Grievant professes he did not impermissibly violate any applicable rule or regulation governing state expenditures, bidding, ethics, and/or awarding of agency contracts.  Grievant’s rebuttal/position is that all of this is a large misunderstanding and he did not have the expectation or intent of defrauding Respondent.  See G Ex 3.
34. On July 28, 2014, DNR Director Frank Jezioro issued a dismissal letter to Grievant enumerating reasons for his dismissal.  The dismissal letter in relevant part provides: 
The purpose of this letter is to advise you that we have concluded the investigation into the allegation that you issued a series of requisitions to avoid bidding procedures; used your public position for private gain; had personal interest in contracts you directly awarded; and conspired to cause the state to pay a higher price for equipment rental than should have been paid. 

* * *

On June 16 2014, Zack Brown, ERPM I, held a discussion with you regarding the nature of your misconduct. At that time it was shared with you that your dismissal from employment was being considered. Your detailed responses were received in written format on July 1, 2014. After reviewing your response and having considered all the information made known to me, I have decided that your dismissal is warranted.  So that you may understand the specific reasons for your dismissal I recount the following: 

· On June 18, 2013 you were arrested after allegedly attempting to sell a State-owned manlift to an undercover officer. 

· By phone call and confirmed by letter, you were suspended without pay pending the outcome of an investigation of your alleged conduct. 

· At that time an investigation into your past purchasing practices was also initiated. 

· The investigation into the manlift incident has not been completed as you are still awaiting trial. 

· The investigation into your past purchasing practices exclusive of the manlift incident has been completed and the facts substantiate that you violated WV CODE 5A-3-10 by issuing a series of purchase orders from 7/2/2012 to 3/25/2013 to one vendor in order to circumvent the $25,000 threshold and avoid bidding. From 4/9/2012 to 3/25/2013, you also violated WV CODE 6B-2-5 using your public office for private gain when you awarded $41,127.66 to businesses operated out of your home and owned by your son, Jordan Smith. In addition, you were found to have violated WV CODE 5A-3-31 and the WV Governmental Ethics Act – W. Va. Code 6B-1-1 et seq. from 5/1/2012 to 8/30/2012 when you switched the rental of a vibratory roller from Bosley Rentals of Parkersburg to your son’s company, J. Klaus Industrial, and charged $150 more per month for the same equipment rental. 

The State of West Virginia and its agencies have reason to expect their employees to observe a standard of conduct which will not reflect discredit on the abilities and integrity of their employees, or create suspicion with reference to their employees’ capability in discharging their duties and responsibilities. The nature of your misconduct demonstrated a willful disregard of the employer’s interests. Your dismissal is not conditioned on, or limited by the outcome of the criminal charge because your misconduct as an employee of the State was not inconsequential, but was of a substantial nature reflecting on your ability to perform the duties of your position. Additionally, I believe your misconduct is sufficient to cause me to conclude that you did not meet an acceptable standard of conduct as an employee of the Division of Natural Resources, thus warranting your dismissal. 

R Ex 1.  

35. Grievant protests and grieves the termination of his employment. Grievant’s unpaid year-long suspension is not an issue of this grievance.


Discussion
The burden of proof in disciplinary matters rests with the employer to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the disciplinary action taken was justified.  Procedural Rules of the Public Employees Grievance Board, 156 C.S.R. 1 ( 3 (2008). "A preponderance of the evidence is evidence of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows that the fact sought to be proved is more probable than not."  Petry v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 96-20-380 (Mar. 18, 1997).  In other words, ([t]he preponderance standard generally requires proof that a reasonable person would accept as sufficient that a contested fact is more likely true than not.(  Leichliter v. W. Va. Dep(t of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 92-HHR-486 (May 17, 1993).  Where the evidence equally supports both sides, a party has not met its burden of proof.  Id.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The administrative rules of the West Virginia Division of Personnel provide that an employee in the classified service may be dismissed for "cause." 143 C.S.R. § 12.2, Administrative Rule, W. Va. Div. of Personnel.  Permanent state employees who are in the classified service can be dismissed for “good cause,” meaning “misconduct of a substantial nature directly affecting the rights and interest of the public, rather than upon trivial or inconsequential matters, or mere technical violations of statute or official duty without wrongful intention.” Syl. Pt. 1, Oakes v. W. Va. Dep't of Finance and Admin., 164 W. Va. 384, 264 S.E.2d 151 (1980); Guine v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 149 W. Va. 461, 141 S.E.2d 364 (1965).  The phrase "good cause" has been determined by the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals to apply to the dismissal of employees whose misconduct was of a "substantial nature, and not trivial or inconsequential, nor a mere technical violation of statute or official duty without wrongful intention." Oakes v. W. Va. Dep't of Finance and Admin., 164 W. Va. 384, 264 S.E.2d 151 (1980). See Syl. Pt. 1, Serreno v. W. Va. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 169 W. Va. 111, 285 S.E.2d 899 (1982); Buskirk v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 175 W. Va. 279, 332 S.E.2d 579 (1985); Guine v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 149 W. Va. 461, 141 S.E.2d 364 (1965).  It is noted that Grievant is a long-term state employee as he had been employed for more than twenty years with the State of West Virginia.
Respondent sanctioned Grievant, among other allegations, for using his position to improperly direct work to a single vendor operated out of Grievant’s residence.  Grievant approved contracts for a business entity operated by his adult son, Jordan Smith, (d.b.a. as J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance) with the business address of Grievant’s residence.  Respondent contends that Grievant is in violation of a variety of relevant rules, regulations and State statutes.  In a nutshell, Respondent maintains that Grievant’s actions are gross misconduct.  Grievant contends he did not impermissibly violate any applicable rule or regulation governing State expenditures, bidding, ethics and/or awarding of agency contracts.  Grievant alleges the dismissal lacked just cause and due process. 
The term gross misconduct as used in the context of an employer-employee relationship implies a willful disregard of the employer's interest or a wanton disregard of standards of behavior which the employer has a right to expect of its employees." Graley v. W. Va. Parkways Economic Dev. and Tourism Auth., Docket No. 91-PEDTA-225 (Dec. 23, 1991) (citing Buskirk v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 175 W. Va. 279, 332 S.E.2d 579 (1985)).
I.
Due Process 

The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals has recognized that "due process is a flexible concept, and that the specific procedural safeguards to be accorded an individual facing a deprivation of constitutionally protected rights depends on the circumstances of the particular case." Buskirk v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 175 W. Va. 279, 332 S.E.2d 579 (1985) (citing Clark v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents, 166 W. Va. 702, 279 S.E.2d 169, 175 (1981)). "What is required to meet procedural due process under the Fourteenth Amendment is controlled by the circumstances of each case." Barker v. Hardway, 238 F. Supplement 228 (W. Va. 1968); See Buskirk, supra; Edwards v. Berkeley County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 89-02-234 (Nov. 28, 1989).

It is a well-settled principle of constitutional law, under both the State and Federal Constitutions, that an employee who possesses a recognized property right or liberty interest in his employment may not be deprived of that right without due process of law. Buskirk, supra; Clark, supra. "An essential principle of due process is that a deprivation of life, liberty or property 'be preceded by notice and an opportunity for hearing appropriate to the nature of the case.'" Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532, 542, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494, (1985), citing Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 313, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).  See also West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals case Board of Education of the County of Mercer v. Wirt, 192 W. Va. 568, 453 S.E.2d 402 (1994).  The question is whether the due process protections afforded Grievant were sufficient. 
It has previously been held that a full-blown hearing is generally not required before an employee may be terminated, but that employee has the minimum pre-deprivation right to at least have an opportunity to respond to the charges either orally or in writing. Loudermill, 470 U.S. at 542.  An employee is also entitled to written notice of the charges and an explanation of the evidence. Wirt, supra. In other words, notice of the charges, explanation of the evidence, and an opportunity to respond is the due process that Respondent is required to provide. Id. at Syl. Pt. 3.

The contention that Grievant was denied due process is without merit in the fact pattern of this case.  Grievant was informed, verbally and in written format, of the allegations against him.  Respondent identified the purpose of the suspension in 2013. See finding of fact (FOF) 29, pg 7.  Also see applicable 12.3 of the Administrative Rule of the West Virginia Division of Personnel, W. Va. Code R. 143-1-1 et seq. (2012).  Grievant did not grieve his suspension; Grievant protests the termination of his employment. 

Respondent identified the conduct for which Grievant was being investigated and the rationale for Respondent’s determination to terminate his employment.  A predetermination conference was scheduled for June 16, 2014, to address the status of Grievant’s employment.  Grievant was given an opportunity to respond to the general allegation of improper work behavior. Grievant responded.  Grievant, in fact, submitted a twenty-seven page written response addressing allegations of documented violations of DNR and State policies.
   Respondent specifically noted Grievant’s response in the dismissal correspondence, the extensive rebuttal did not resolve Respondent’s apprehension with Grievant’s conduct.
  Not all elucidations are equal.  Further, some arguments do more damage to credibility than explanation.  Grievant was given notice of the allegations, explanation of the evidence and an opportunity to respond.  Grievant was provided an opportunity to be heard and to truly address the facts and events of issue, prior to dismissal.  It is not found that Respondent failed to provide Grievant with adequate due process. 

II. SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
Credibility 
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1It is deemed prudent to address the reliability and due weight that is most readily applicable to the witnesses, who testified and provided information in the course of this grievance.  An Administrative Law Judge is charged with assessing the credibility of the witnesses.  See Lanehart v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 95-23-235 (Dec. 29, 1995); Perdue v. Dep't of Health and Human Res./Huntington State Hosp., Docket No. 93-HHR-050 (Feb. 4, 1993).  The Grievance Board has applied the following factors to assess a witness's testimony: 1) demeanor; 2) opportunity or capacity to perceive and communicate; 3) reputation for honesty; 4) attitude toward the action; and 5) admission of untruthfulness. Additionally, the administrative law judge should consider 1) the presence or absence of bias, interest, or motive; 2) the consistency of prior statements; 3) the existence or nonexistence of any fact testified to by the witness; and 4) the plausibility of the witness's information.  See Holmes v. Bd. of Directors/W. Va. State College, Docket No. 99-BOD-216 (Dec. 28, 1999); Perdue, supra.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1In assessing the trustworthiness of the information provided by Grievant, and various administrative personnel, the undersigned was mindful of the potential for bias, and the possibility of agency interest, while considering the consistency of statements and the plausibility of the witness’s information.  The undersigned Administrative Law Judge found it prudent to use the factors cited in the prior paragraph to assess witnesses’ testimony and to determine the appropriate weight various testimony warranted to establish or disprove a contented fact.  The undersigned had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of the witnesses, and to assess their words and actions during their testimony.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Respondent's witnesses did not demonstrate signs of undue bias, and the information presented was plausible.  Their testimony was internally consistent, consistent with the exhibits presented and consistent from witness to witness.
 
Commission on Special Investigations Agent James Powers testified regarding the impropriety of contracting the services of one vendor in a one-year period for similar work at similar facilities in an amount that exceeds $25,000.  Agent Powers is the Deputy Director of CSI and has been employed with the agency since May 2002.  Prior to his employment with CSI, Agent Powers was employed with the West Virginia State Police and retired holding the rank of Lieutenant Colonel.  Agent Powers testified that the purpose of the purchasing laws prohibiting a series of small contracts to avoid competitive bidding is one of transparency of State spending.  He testified that the primary questions a spending unit must consider when purchasing goods and services are: what is in the best interest of the State; and whether the State has received the best price for the services rendered.  He testified that engaging in a series of transactions to avoid competitive bidding is unlawful because it disenfranchises other qualified vendors within the free-enterprise system.
Agent Powers’ testimony was perceived as credible. He delivered the information in a manner designed to enlighten and educate.  He explained the facts that were influential to his analysis and how he reached the conclusions he was communicating.  Agent Powers was called upon to analyze facts and figures.  He reviewed the data in an analytical manner; the witness noted his experience with these type of transactions and shared his opinions regarding the instant facts.  Grievant issued a series of requisitions to a single vendor which exceeded the statutory limit in the prescribed period without competitive bidding the work. The vendor in question was a family member doing business as (d.b.a.) J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance.  All the work performed was maintenance of State property.  Agent Powers was of the opinion the type of work performed was similar work at similar facilities.  Such work included parking lot striping, brush removal, equipment rentals and repair of various facilities.  Agent Powers’ testimony was persuasive and consistent with documented evidence presented.  

Grievant’s explanation of his actions is dubious.  The manner in which Grievant deflects and avoids direct responsibility is perplexing.  He relies heavily on his alleged lack of intent and professionalism.  Grievant, in testimony and written response, denies culpability.  Grievant denies he planned to circumvent recognized bidding processes or violate relevant application of the $25,000 threshold.
  Nevertheless, Grievant’s actions, in toto, did in fact, circumvent the competitive bidding process. He repeatedly awarded and/or arranged for his son’s company to be compensated for services and equipment to the exclusion of other entities.  Grievant suggests this conduct is permissible.  While Grievant’s testimony highlights his service to the State, it is difficult to identify what, if any, responsibility of wrongdoing Grievant acknowledges.  If Grievant’s version of events was to be believed, all of this is a series of misunderstanding and undeserved cynicism.  Grievant’s speech pattern is pleasant (tone and pace), but the words coming out are not authentic.  Grievant presents an alleged explanation(s), theory or unfortunate error of circumstance for a variety of events.  Grievant’s use of permissible exception(s), select definitions and alleged lack of intent demonstrates Grievant is not without intellect.  Nevertheless, Grievant’s usage of double speak and circular legalese is not persuasive.  The amount of smoke and mirror deflections to questions and relevant issues undermines his self-proclaimed reputation for honesty.  Grievant’s testimony is not plausible.  Further, Grievant failed to prove credible motive for Respondent’s witnesses to provide untruthful information/data to the degree established by the instant record.  It is noted that Grievant acknowledges he would assist his son, starting in business, and stands by the quality of work performed by J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance, his son’s companies.  Grievant maintains that Respondent got quality work at an equitable market rate.
Environmental Resources Program Manager Zack Brown (Grievant’s supervisor) testified at the level three hearing of this grievance.  Zack Brown  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1testified in a manner demonstrating due deference to the issues in contention and this Grievance Board.  The witness’s demeanor was direct and informative.  He demonstrated the mannerism of an individual attempting to be accurate regarding the facts and issues.  Program Manager Brown testified as to relevant sequence of events, see R Ex 3, the information he was provided and how the agency processed the developing circumstance of data.  The plausibility of the facts as presented was consistent.  With due acknowledgment to his role in this matter, this witness responded to queries posed and attempted to explain the agency’s analysis of this situation.  Zack Brown’s  SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1testimony is deemed reliable and trustworthy with regard to the information he provided.
III. SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
Merit
The Division of Natural Resources as a State spending unit is not free to spend the resources of West Virginia without reasonable accountability and fiscal responsibility.  The Purchasing Division of West Virginia Department of Administration was created in W. Va. Code § 5A-3-1.  Among the variety of duties regulated this legislation also codified provisions for purchases of commodities or services which must be adhered to by the Division of Natural Resources as a State spending unit.  

It is difficult to believe that Grievant was unaware of the dubious nature of his activity.  It is more likely than not that Grievant was aware that his actions, if discovered, would not be viewed favorably; nevertheless, Grievant and his son, conspired to award and receive compensation for non-competitively bid services (sweetheart deals). R Ex 6 Grievant opined that, because his son was not a “dependent child,” he was not required to disclose the relationship in his approval of contracts with J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance.
  Grievant asserted that the jobs for which he contracted J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance were all separate and distinct, and therefore he was not required to comply with the competitive bidding process. Grievant further asserted that he was attempting to help his son become an established contractor, and that he saw no wrongdoing in contracting him for work.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Grievant’s conduct warranted attention, such conduct is not sanctioned workplace activity.  The word nepotism seems relevant, but Respondent neglected to voice that term.  Grievant maintains his actions are not forbidden, and if there was inadvertent violation of applicable purchasing regulations, such was unintentional.  Respondent vehemently disagrees.   SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The issue(s) presented by this grievance are intertwined with reasonable suspicion, facts and applicable codes of conduct.  Respondent met its burden and duly established a credible violation of applicable codes of conduct, policy and/or state regulations as to warrant the disciplinary measures levied to Grievant.
  
W. Va. Code § 5A-3-10 strictly regulates the purchase of commodities which exceed the amount of $25,000, and further states “[n]o spending unit shall issue a series of requisitions or divide or plan procurements to circumvent this twenty-five thousand dollar threshold or otherwise avoid the use of sealed bids.” 

Respondent introduced documentary and testimonial evidence that Grievant issued a series of purchase orders from July 2, 2012, through March 25, 2013, to a single vendor.  Such work could easily be seen as repair or general maintenance work on various State facilities.  Zack Brown, Grievant’s immediate supervisor, clearly informed Grievant that he may not exceed $25,000 in a one-year period with a single vendor for such work (event prior to discovering the family connection) and despite this warning, Grievant continued to employ the single vendor for projects throughout the State.  Grievant asserted that the projects for which he hired J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance were all separate and unique projects, and he had no way of knowing which facility would require repair or maintenance work during any given year.  Therefore, Grievant claimed he was not in contravention of the provisions of W. Va. Code § 5A-3-10 because “the nature of my position precludes such knowledge [that the work performed would exceed $25,000].”  G Ex 3, page 11.


Agent Powers and Program Manager Brown testified that the determination as to whether projects are individual or should be considered in the aggregate is based upon whether the work contracted for is similar service at similar facilities.  If a series of construction projects which are similar in nature is estimated to exceed $25,000 in a one-year period, both Agent Powers and Brown assert there must be competitive bidding.  In the instant case, Respondent asserts all the work performed by J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance was similar, repair or general maintenance work, and the work was performed at similar facilities throughout the state.  Such work included parking lot striping, brush removal, equipment rentals and repair of various facilities.

Grievant issued a series of requisitions to a single vendor which exceeded the statutory limit in the prescribed period for similar work at similar facilities. See R Ex 6. It is speculation whether Respondent received the best price for the services rendered in that the overwhelming majority of the projects were not competitively bid. Notwithstanding Grievant’s argument of lack of intent, Grievant violated the provisions of W. Va. Code § 5A-3-10 by issuing multiple purchase orders without bidding to a single vendor in an amount that exceeded $25,000 in a one-year period.
W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5 sets the ethical standards for public employees and states, in pertinent part:

(a) Persons subject to section. -- The provisions of this section apply to all elected and appointed public officials and public employees, whether full or part time, in state, county, municipal governments and their respective boards, agencies, departments and commissions and in any other regional or local governmental agency, including county school boards.

(b) Use of public office for private gain. -- (1) A public official or public employee may not knowingly and intentionally use his or her office or the prestige of his or her office for his or her own private gain or that of another person. Incidental use of equipment or resources available to a public official or public employee by virtue of his or her position for personal or business purposes resulting in de minimis private gain does not constitute use of public office for private gain under this subsection. The performance of usual and customary duties associated with the office or position or the advancement of public policy goals or constituent services, without compensation, does not constitute the use of prestige of office for private gain.

- - -

(d) Interests in public contracts. --

(1) In addition to the provisions of section fifteen, article ten, chapter sixty-one of this code, no elected or appointed public official or public employee or member of his or her immediate family or business with which he or she is associated may be a party to or have an interest in the profits or benefits of a contract which the official or employee may have direct authority to enter into, or over which he or she may have control: Provided, That nothing herein shall be construed to prevent or make unlawful the employment of any person with any governmental body: Provided, however, That nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit a member of the Legislature from entering into a contract with any governmental body, or prohibit a part-time appointed public official from entering into a contract which the part-time appointed public official may have direct authority to enter into or over which he or she may have control when the official has not participated in the review or evaluation thereof, has been recused from deciding or evaluating and has been excused from voting on the contract and has fully disclosed the extent of his or her interest in the contract.

Respondent accused Grievant of using his position as DNR/WRS Engineering Technician to improperly direct work to a single vendor operated out of Grievant’s residence.  Respondent proved Grievant hired two entities, J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance, both owned by Jordan Smith and both operated out of Grievant’s residence, for projects in less than one year for an amount of $41,127.66.  

While J. Klaus Industrial may have been a registered vendor with the State of West Virginia, Grievant has not persuasively expressed a rational explanation for awarding multiple contracts for similar work at similar facilities throughout the State to a single vendor unless the person awarding those contracts was favoring one particular vendor.  In the instant case, the favoring of one vendor is even more blatant in that the vendor is the son of Grievant and operated his businesses out of Grievant’s home.  Grievant asserts Respondent paid a fair price for the work performed.
  Grievant never disclosed his relationship with the vendor to Respondent, and was in fact deceptive about the relationship when questioned by his supervisor.  This deception is indicative of Grievant’s knowledge of his wrongdoing.  Grievant is deemed in violation of the provisions of W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5(b).

Respondent further accuses Grievant of having an interest in public contracts he directly awarded (in violation of W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5(d)) in that Grievant’s awarding of contracts to J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance was improper because those businesses were operated out of Grievant’s residence.  Grievant asserts he is not in violation of W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5(d) in that his son was not a member of his immediate family and that he was not a dependent child at all times relevant to the contracts.  Grievant asserts he received no benefit from the contracts and that his son did not use any of the profits to pay for household bills or rent or “anything at all.”  G Ex 3, page 17.  
Despite these assertions, Grievant’s conduct was improper.  Grievant failed to disclose his relationship with J. Klaus Industrial and JD Mowing and Maintenance to DNR/WRS, and even upon being questioned Grievant was evasive as to the relationship.  Grievant directly awarded contracts to two businesses owned and operated by his biological son which were operated out of Grievant’s home, contracts with an aggregate amount of $41,127.66.  Grievant was clearly associated with those businesses and had a proverbial interest in the profits or benefits of a series of contracts he personally awarded.  It strains credibility to believe these contracts were granted at arm’s lengths.  The circumstances speak for themselves. Grievant and his son conspired.  Respondent has proven that Grievant directly awarded contracts in which he had a personal interest.
W. Va. Code § 5A-3-31 sets forth certain criminal actions relating to the awarding of state contracts as follows:

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to corruptly act alone or combine, collude or conspire with one or more other persons with respect to the purchasing or supplying of services, commodities or printing to the state under the provisions of this article if the purpose or effect of such action, combination, collusion or conspiracy is either to: (1) Lessen competition among prospective vendors; or (2) cause the state to pay a higher price for such services, commodities or printing than would be or would have been paid in the absence of such action, combination, collusion or conspiracy; or (3) cause one prospective vendor or vendors to be preferred over one or more other prospective vendor or vendors.

(b) Any person who violates any provision of this section is guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be imprisoned in a state correctional facility not less than one nor more than five years, and be fined not exceeding $10,000.

Grievant contracted for the rental of a Bo-Mag vibratory roller from Bosley Rental and Supply in or around February 2012 for work at a construction project on the DNR/WRS Palestine Fish Hatchery.  DNR/WRS rented the vibratory roller from Bosley Rental and Supply for monthly periods from February 2012 through the end of May 2012.  Unbeknownst to Respondent, Grievant also brokered a deal with Bosley Rental and Supply for his son, Jordan Smith, to purchase the same vibratory roller, already in use at the DNR/WRS construction project, for the price of $10,000.  At all relevant times, the vibratory roller was rented by DNR/WRS and was on-site at the DNR/WRS construction project.

On or around August 8, 2012, J. Klaus Industrial did in fact purchase the vibratory roller from Bosley Rental and Supply for $10,000.  Grievant approved and processed payment to J. Klaus Industrial for four months rental of the vibratory roller at a rate of $2,500 per month beginning for the period of May 1, 2012, and ending August 30, 2012.  J. Klaus received a total of $10,000 rental payment for the vibratory roller from DNR/WRS.  Therefore, in the time period it made rental payments to J. Klaus Industrial, DNR/WRS paid the total cost of the purchase of the vibratory roller, but the ownership passed to J. Klaus Industrial.

IV. SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
Conclusion 
Grievant is aware of the dubious nature of his activity.  Grievant was aware that his actions, if discovered, would not be viewed favorably; nevertheless, he proceeded with actions that authorized State funds in the neighborhood of forty thousand dollars to be transmitted to his son (d.b.a. J. Klaus Industrial or JD Mowing and Maintenance).  This was not a misunderstanding; it is an unfortunate display of nepotism.  Grievant’s claims of permissible exception(s) are not persuasive.  The facts are, at some point, Grievant knowingly assisted in the awarding of contracts via a non-competitive method to a specific vendor owned or operated by a family member doing business for profit in a competitive market.  Grievant is not without intelligence, but he may be foolish or delusional.  This activity is unlawful.  Grievant had a proverbial interest in contracts he directly awarded to a vendor operated by a family member.  It was deceitful and unethical.  It is not argued that all of Grievant’s actions were done with nefarious intent, but sufficient improper actions were committed with direct knowledge and purpose that Grievant’s claims of innocence stretch the bounds of credibility.  Grievant’s hands are not clean.  Grievant violated his duty to his employing agency and the State of West Virginia.  Respondent demonstrated by a preponderance of evidence that Grievant engaged in gross misconduct.  
The following conclusions of law are appropriate in this matter:


Conclusions of Law
1. The burden of proof in disciplinary matters rests with the employer to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the disciplinary action taken was justified. Procedural Rules of the Public Employees Grievance Board, 156 C.S.R. 1 ( 3 (2008). "The preponderance standard generally requires proof that a reasonable person would accept as sufficient that a contested fact is more likely true than not." Leichliter v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 92-HHR-486 (May 17, 1993). Where the evidence equally supports both sides, the employer has not met its burden. Id. 

2. Permanent state employees who are in the classified service can only be dismissed for “good cause,” meaning “misconduct of a substantial nature directly affecting the rights and interest of the public, rather than upon trivial or inconsequential matters, or mere technical violations of statute or official duty without wrongful intention.” Syl. Pt. 1, Oakes v. W. Va. Dep't of Finance and Admin., 164 W. Va. 384, 264 S.E.2d 151 (1980); Guine v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 149 W. Va. 461, 141 S.E.2d 364 (1965).  The "term gross misconduct as used in the context of an employer-employee relationship implies a willful disregard of the employer's interest or a wanton disregard of standards of behavior which the employer has a right to expect of its employees." Graley v. W. Va. Parkways Economic Dev. and Tourism Auth., Docket No. 91-PEDTA-225 (Dec. 23, 1991) (citing Buskirk v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 175 W. Va. 279, 332 S.E.2d 579 (1985)). 
3. W. Va. Code § 5A-3-10 strictly regulates the purchase of commodities which exceed the amount of $25,000, and further states “[n]o spending unit shall issue a series of requisitions or divide or plan procurements to circumvent this twenty-five thousand dollar threshold or otherwise avoid the use of sealed bids.” 
4. W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5 sets the ethical standards for public employees and states, in pertinent part:

(a) Persons subject to section. -- The provisions of this section apply to all elected and appointed public officials and public employees, whether full or part time, in state, county, municipal governments and their respective boards, agencies, departments and commissions and in any other regional or local governmental agency, including county school boards.

(b) Use of public office for private gain. -- (1) A public official or public employee may not knowingly and intentionally use his or her office or the prestige of his or her office for his or her own private gain or that of another person. Incidental use of equipment or resources available to a public official or public employee by virtue of his or her position for personal or business purposes resulting in de minimis private gain does not constitute use of public office for private gain under this subsection. The performance of usual and customary duties associated with the office or position or the advancement of public policy goals or constituent services, without compensation, does not constitute the use of prestige of office for private gain.

- - -

(d) Interests in public contracts. --

(1) In addition to the provisions of section fifteen, article ten, chapter sixty-one of this code, no elected or appointed public official or public employee or member of his or her immediate family or business with which he or she is associated may be a party to or have an interest in the profits or benefits of a contract which the official or employee may have direct authority to enter into, or over which he or she may have control: Provided, That nothing herein shall be construed to prevent or make unlawful the employment of any person with any governmental body: Provided, however, That nothing herein shall be construed to prohibit a member of the Legislature from entering into a contract with any governmental body, or prohibit a part-time appointed public official from entering into a contract which the part-time appointed public official may have direct authority to enter into or over which he or she may have control when the official has not participated in the review or evaluation thereof, has been recused from deciding or evaluating and has been excused from voting on the contract and has fully disclosed the extent of his or her interest in the contract.

5. W. Va. Code § 5A-3-31 sets forth certain criminal actions relating to the awarding of state contracts as follows:

(a) It shall be unlawful for any person to corruptly act alone or combine, collude or conspire with one or more other persons with respect to the purchasing or supplying of services, commodities or printing to the state under the provisions of this article if the purpose or effect of such action, combination, collusion or conspiracy is either to: (1) Lessen competition among prospective vendors; or (2) cause the state to pay a higher price for such services, commodities or printing than would be or would have been paid in the absence of such action, combination, collusion or conspiracy; or (3) cause one prospective vendor or vendors to be preferred over one or more other prospective vendor or vendors.

(b) Any person who violates any provision of this section is guilty of a felony and, upon conviction thereof, shall be imprisoned in a state correctional facility not less than one nor more than five years, and be fined not exceeding $10,000.

6. Grievant issued a series of requisitions in a one-year period in excess of $25,000 avoiding relevant bidding procedures. 
7. Grievant’s awarding of contracts to his son, who was operating a business out of Grievant’s residence to the exclusion of other businesses was an IMPROPER use of his public position.  E.g. See W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5(b), W. Va. Code § 6B-2-5(d).
8. Grievant had a proverbial interest in contracts he directly awarded to a vendor owned and operated by a family member.   

9. Grievant acted corruptly in causing Respondent to pay non-competitive contracts for the rental of equipment or services.  W. Va. Code § 5A-3-31.
10. Respondent has proven, by a preponderance of the evidence, allegations of misconduct and the rational nexus between the misconduct and Grievant’s duties.
11. Respondent has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the dismissal of Grievant was for good cause.
12. The West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals has recognized that “due process is a flexible concept, and that the specific procedural safeguards to be accorded an individual facing a deprivation of constitutionally protected rights depends on the circumstances of the particular case.” Buskirk v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 175 W. Va. 279, 332 S.E.2d 579 (1985) (citing Clark v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents, 166 W. Va. 702, 279 S.E.2d 169, 175 (1981)). “What is required to meet procedural due process under the Fourteenth Amendment is controlled by the circumstances of each case.” Barker v. Hardway, 238 F. Supplement 228 (W. Va. 1968); See Buskirk, supra; Edwards v. Berkeley County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 89-02-234 (Nov. 28, 1989).

13. It is a well-settled principle of constitutional law, under both the State and Federal Constitutions, that an employee who possesses a recognized property right or liberty interest in his employment may not be deprived of that right without due process of law. Buskirk, supra; Clark, supra. “An essential principle of due process is that a deprivation of life, liberty or property ‘be preceded by notice and an opportunity for hearing appropriate to the nature of the case.’” Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532, 542, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed. 2d 494, (1985), citing Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 313, 70 S.Ct. 652, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950).  See also West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals case Board of Education of the County of Mercer v. Wirt, 192 W. Va. 568, 453 S.E.2d 402 (1994).
14. In the circumstances of this matter, Grievant was not denied due process.

15. Respondent has demonstrated by a preponderance of the evidence that the dismissal of Grievant was for conduct which is recognized as gross misconduct.
Accordingly, this grievance is DENIED. 
Any party may appeal this Decision to the Circuit Court of Kanawha County. Any such appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision.  See W. Va. Code ( 6C‑2‑5. Neither the West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board nor any of its Administrative Law Judges is a party to such appeal and should not be so named. However, the appealing party is required by W. Va. Code ( 29A‑5‑4(b) to serve a copy of the appeal petition upon the Grievance Board. The Civil Action number should be included so that the certified record can be properly filed with the circuit court.  See also 156 C.S.R. 1 ( 6.20 (2008).
Date:  June 12, 2015

_____________________________

 Landon R. Brown

 Administrative Law Judge

� “Pro se” is translated from Latin as “for oneself” and in this context means, one who represents oneself in a hearing without a lawyer or other representative.  Black’s Law Dictionary, 8th Edition, 2004 Thompson/West, page 1258.


� Prior to Zack Brown’s employment, Grievant’s direct supervisor was Dennis Kincer, who retired from his employment with DNR/WRS in or around the spring of 2011.  In the interim period, Grievant was under the supervision of Bret Preston, Assistant Chief of Warm Water Fisheries with DNR/WRS.


� Respondent was billed, and paid twice for the vibratory roller rental for the month of May 2012, both to Bosley Rental and Supply and also to J. Klaus Industrial.


� 12.3. Suspension. -- An appointing authority may suspend any employee without pay for cause or to conduct an investigation regarding an employee's conduct which has a reasonable connection to the employee's performance of his or her job. The suspension shall be for a specific period of time, except where an employee is the subject of an indictment or other criminal proceeding.  Accrued leave shall not be paid to employees during any period of suspension.


� Grievant’s twenty–seven page response document (G Ex 3) was read and reviewed in its entirety by the undersigned ALJ.  





� On July 8, 2014, after an internal investigation, DNR Director Frank Jezioro issued a dismissal letter to Grievant enumerating the reasons for his dismissal as:  issuing a series of purchase order requisitions that exceeded the maximum allowable transaction in a one-year period to avoid proper bidding procedures; using his public position for the private gain of another; having a personal interest in contracts he directly awarded; and conspiring to cause the State of West Virginia to pay a higher price for equipment rental by brokering a deal for the purchase of equipment that continued to be rented to the state for a higher price.


� Individuals testified to numerous facts, alleged factors and connotations perceived during various events of this case. The trustworthiness of testimony is a balancing of information, motivation and verification. More times than readily acknowledged, reliability and reasonableness are flexible commodities and not a constant factor.


� Grievant submitted, among other concepts, that the threshold was more of a milestone not an absolute bar.  Further, Grievant avers that the agency, not him, was required to report and request authority upon the surpassing the $25,000 limit on single vendors performing similar work at similar facilities during a rolling calendar year.  See Grievant’s testimony at the level three hearing.


� Despite the fact that the entities were hired on no-bid contracts for what is arguably similar work at similar facilities throughout the State of West Virginia, and that the total invoices exceeded $25,000 in a one-year period, Grievant states his contentions with an air of self-righteousness. 


� It is not represented that all relevant rules, regulations and/or state codes applicable to the instant matter are identified.  Further, there is outstanding criminal litigation, the undersigned ALJ attempted to discuss relevant issues, but also be mindful of pending unresolved litigation. 


� In other words, Grievant asserts that all entities performing services receive some profit; therefore every time he contracted for work he is using his public position for the private gain of another person.  
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